Debbie B. Johnson, Iron County Recorder - Page 1 of 12 04/28/2016 04:18:00 RM By: HIRSCHI STEELE & BAER, PLLC

This document prepared by:

Walmart Stores, Inc.

Sam M. Walton Development Complex

2001 S.E. 10th Street

Bentonville, AR 72746-5560

Attn: Bernie Coerber - Associate General Counsel

## THIRD AMENOMENT TO EASEMENTS WITH COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS AFROCTING LAND

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO EASEMENTS WITH COVENANCS AND RESTRICTIONS AFFECTING LAND (this "Amendment") is made effective as of the 25.11 day of //w// . 2016 (the "Effective Date"), by and between WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BÚSINESS TRUST, a Delaware/statutory trust ("Walmart"), having an office at 2001 S.E. 10 Seet. Bentonville. Arkansas 75 6-5560. PROVIDENCE QUANTUM PARTNERS, L.C. a Utah limited liability company with a mailing address of P. O. Box 1027 Cedar City, UT. 8321 (hereinafter "Developer **XPOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC** Delaware corporation, with **®** mailing address of Store 4418, 2455 Paces Ferry Road N. Atlanta Georgia 3033,84024. Attention: Property Management (hereinafter "Home Depot"), and BROADSTONE APLB UTAH, LLC, a New York limited liability company with an address of c/o Broadstone Real Estate, LLC, 530 Clinton Square, Rochester, NY 14604. (hereinafter "Applebee's"), and CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah corporation sole, with a mailing afteress of 50 East North Temple Street, 12th Floor, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150 Attn: Real Estate Services Division (hereinafter "CPB"). The foregoing are hereinafter referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties,"

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Walmart, or its predecessor-in-interest, and Providence Quantum Partners entered into that certain Easements with Covenants and Restrictions Affecting Land dated Februar 28. 2000, recorded on March () 2000, as Enuly 10. 00 110. 00 110. Iron County. Utah (the "Initial ECR") regarding a certain shopping center located in Cedar City.

WHEREAS, the mitial ECR has been amended revised, and /or supplemented by that certain First Amendment to Easements with Covenants and Restrictions Affecting Land, dated April 14, 2004, and recorded on April 22, 2004, as Entry No. 00482217, in the Official Records of Iron County, Utah (the "First Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, the Initiat for R has been further amended to vised, and /or supplemented to that certain Second Amendanent to Easements with Covenants and Restrictions Affectings Land. dated December 13, 2000, and recorded on December (29), 2011, as Entry No. 006247(13), in the Official Records of Non County, Utah (the "Second Amendment"); the Initial ECR and the First Amendment and Second Amendment being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ECR;" and

WIFEREAS, pursuant to paragraph 14 of the ECR, the ECR shall only be amended by the mutual written agreement of the Parties; and

WHEREAS, Applebee's took title to its property the "Applebee's Property on November 29, 1999 and ever executed the ECR when it was signed by the other parties thereto on or about February 28, 2000, nor has Applebee executed any amendment to the ECR. Consequently, the Applebee's Property has never been subject to the ECR even though the legal description of the Applebee's Property appears in the legal description of Qutparcel 1 contained in Exhibit attached to the original ECR and

WHEREAS, Applebee's in accordance with the terms of this Amendment, desires to be bound by the rights and obligations under the ECR to the extent that they directly benefit and burden the Applebee's Property, which property is depicted as the "Existing Applebees" on Exhibit C-1 and Exhibit 2 in the First Amendment and is more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached heret

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein. (De sum of Ten and 00/100ths Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- Recitals and Capitalized Terms. The Recitals above are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this mendment. Any capitalized terms not specifically defined herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the ECR.
- Amendment. Applebee's hereby agrees to submit the Applebee's Property to the ECR. strictly in accordance with the terms of this Amendment.
- Addition of Applebee's Property. Exhibit C and Exhibit D of the ECR are hereby amended to include Applebees Property.
- Acknowledgment of Current Conditions. Applebee's acknowledges and unconditionally accepts, without warranty (express or implied), the past and current conditions of the roadways, access points, and all other improvements located at the Providence Center.

B: 1342 P: 276

- Administration and Fees. Applebee's understands and acknowledges that no Providence Center owners association or architectural committee presently exists or has ever existed, and no lees, common area charges, or other costs are currently being assessed under the ECR or any other instrument, recorded or otherwise, pertaining to the Providence Center. As of the Effective Date, neither Applebee's nor the Applebee's Property ower or is subject to any past due less to any other Party under the ECR.
  - Parking. As of the arte of the Effective Date, the Quirent number of parking spaces 10 spaces per 1000 square leet of building space) used on the Applebee's Property shall be deemed acceptable and permitted under the ECR so long as it satisfies government parking requirements, and Section 4(e)(7) of the ECR is hereby amended to the extent necessary to allow for the existing parking on the Applebee's Property.
  - Uses. The Parties agree that the current use of the Applebee's Property as a restatirand (or similar restaurant concept) is expressly permitted. In addition, the Parties waive the following provision in Section 201 the ECR as it applies to the Applebee's Property: "No restaurant or other place of reorgation or amusement shall be located in the Shopping Center within 350 feet from the principal entrance of any building located on the Wal-Mart Tract."
  - Signage. The Parties agree that the current signage used as of the Effective Date on the Applebee's Property is deemed a permitted use under the signage requirements of the ECR.
  - Alterations. Notwithstanding the requirements of 4(e)(6) of the ECR regarding Developer's approval of alterations to Applebee's existing facilities, the Parties agree that Applebee's shall have the right to make such alterations and approvements to its property as reasonably required from time to time under its franchise agreement provided that it provides Developer with prior withen notice of the extent and matter of the proposed improvements and alterations, together with copies of all plans for the same to the extent required under Section 4(e)(6) of the ECR.
  - Breach. Subject to the terms of this Amendment, and notwithstanding the provision of Paragraph 12 of the ECR, all parties to the ECR are entitled to institute proceedings for full and adequate relief from the consequences of a breach or threatened future breach of the ECR or this Àmendment.
  - Home Repot Outparcel. Notwithstanding any provision of the ECR to the contrary. 11. Home Depot shall be entitled to create and then lease or sell the portion of the Home Depot Property approximately identified on the site plan attached hereto as Exhibit "B" as the "Home Depot Pact For purposes of the ECR, the Home Depot Pad shall continue to be deemed part of

B: 1342 P: 277

Home Depot Property and no portion of the Home Depot Part shall be construed as an Outparce Funder the ECR. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Home Depot Pad shall be developed in accordance with the requirements set forth in Sections 4(3)(1), (2), (3), (4), (8), (9) and (10) of the ECR as well as the provisions found below:

In developing and using the Home Depot Pad, the owner of the Home Depot Pad shall continuously provide and maintain a parking ratio on such Home Depot Pad equal to one of the following: (i) five (5) parking spaces for each one thousand (1.000) square feet of building space for retail use, or (ii) ten (10) parking spaces for each one thousand (1.000) square feet of building space for any restaurant use.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 4(b) of the ECR to the control any portion of the Home Depot Pad sold or leased shaft be constructed within the approximate building area shown on Exhibit "B".

Alternative Utility Facilities Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the ECR, each owner of the Developer Tract, Wal-Mart Tract. Applicae's Property and Home Depot Property shall have the right to install, relocate, modify remove and/or replace facilities and systems used for utility services, including, but not limited to, modifications or enhancements to communication systems, such as internet and cell tower technologies, and the transmission of electricity to and for the building and improvements located on its tract, including, without limitation, electrical conduits and systems, in order for such owner to utilize solar energy, new technology, alternative energy, renewable energy and/or other energy efficient sources and alternatives designed to lower energy costs, improve energy efficiency and reduce energy consumption ("Alternative Utility Facilities"). The placement of the Alternative Utility Facilities on an owner's tract shall not be deemed a modification of the Common Areas on such tract. Provided the owner does not obstruct any type of vehicular access ways in the Providence Center the Alternative Utility Facilities may be placed within the Common Area, service areas or putting spaces on the owner's tract and shall not require the further written approval of any other party to this Amendment.

## 13. Miscellaneous.

(a) If any term, coverant or condition of this Americanent, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment shall not be affected, and each and every remaining term, coverant or condition of this Amendment shall be valid and enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

(b) This Amendment shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Utah.

00682666 B: 1342 P: 278

4

All terms and conditions of the ECR not amended pursuant to this (c) Amendment are hereby routhed and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect with the event of any inconsister between this Amendment and the ECR, the terms of this Amendment This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the (e) This Americanent may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same Americanent.

Facsimile and email signatures shall be deemed valid on all documents related to this Americane. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall The Parties represent and warrant that each has the authority and right to enter into this Amendment without the consent, approval or joinder of any party, and, if such consent is required, such consent has been obtained. Each person executing this Amendment is fully authorized and impowered to do so. [Signature and Acknowledgment Pages Follow] The fiftigi Mofficial Copy Mofficial Copy 00682666 B: 1342 P: 279

"	IN WITNESS WHERE delivered under seal as of the de	OF, the Parties have caused ue first above written.	itis Amendment to be execut	
	PROVIDENCE QUANTUM I	PARTNERS L.C.		
Molff	PROVIDENCE QUANTUM I  Print Name:	Yong h		
	STATE OF LITERAL STATE	CODA ACTINO	WÎNÎ CALNIT	
	I. the undersigned Notation of the W.F. Seventon S. limited liability company, appear	ry Public. do hereby certify of PROVIDENCE QUAN ared before this day and a	that Theres + ush TUM PARTNERS, L.C., acknowledges the due execu	a Utah ation of
	limited liability company, appearing the foregoing instrument.  WITNESS my hand and	Notary Public 19	TUM PARTNERS, L.C  acknowledged the due executive of Lita L.  expires: June 15 2019  [SEAL]  KELLY HOUSER	
			KELLY HOUSER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF UTAH mission Number 683517 mission Expires June 15, 2019	
Q06	82666 B: 1342 P: 280			
Ma			NO	<i>y</i>

NW OFFICE	WALMART REAL ESTATE a Delaware Statutors Drust  By: Drust January Spinks	BUSINESS TRUST,		
ı	By: Drong J. sento	inision .	NOW EDGMENT	
	STATE OF ARKANSAS	) VCK	NOW! EDGMENT	Nill Office
	STATE OF ARKANSAS  COUNTY OF BENTON  I. the undersigned Not Manager of Walmart Real acknowledged the due execution WITNESS my hand and	Public, do hereby of	certify that Darryl Spi	nks the Senior
NW Office.	Manager of Walmart Real acknowledged the due execution  WITNESS my hand and	the foregoing instrumnts of the foregoing instrumnts seal this 15 day of _	appeared before me	this day and
	(SEAL)  WANDA CLAYTON	seal this 15 day wanda Notary Public My Commiss Comm	c for the State of Arkans sion expires: Jan 12,	as 2026 2032
NW EEFE	SEAL]  WANDA CLAYTON		c for the State of Arkans sion expires: Jan 13, is to 24 9	
	BENTON COUNTY NOTARY PUBLIC ARKANSAS My Commission Expires January 12, 2026			
				Mu Chilon
	666 B: 1342 P: 281			
006826	666 B: 1342 P: 281			

MOJETIĆ.	BROADSTONE APLOT By: Broadstone Will ease By: Broadstone Net Lease	E. LLC. its sole member		NW Chelle	
	Member				
	Print Name: 570 Print Paris	JANNI MINT			
0.6	State New York )  County of Monroe )		Colin Zunde (	, personally is of satisfactory and acknowledged	
	State New York )  County of Monroe )  On <u>February</u> 25  appeared <u>State</u> evidence to be the reson to me that he/she executed on the instrument the personnature of the contraction of the instrument of the personnature of the contraction of the instrument of the personnature of the pers	2016, before me.  Howat whose name is subscribed the same in his/her author	the within instrument and that he	his her signature	
	on the instrument the persinstrument WITTERS my hand and o	fficial seal.	alf of which the person ac	ted, executed the	
	will the Signature  Signature  COLUND.  Notary Public, Sta	ZUNDEL te of New York 308024	alf of which the person ac	ted, executed the	
	η Qualified in Mo				
o, (	Commission Exp	nroe County ires 7/21/2018			
	Commission Exp	nroe County ires 7/21/2018			
	Notary Public, Sta No. 02ZU6 Qualified in Mo Commission Exp	308024 nroe County res 7/21/2018			

	HOME DEPOTUSA, INC.	Molth Cital Colon	Muckficial Coby
NW Etfile.	HOME DEPOTUSA., INC.		M. Chiller
	no la	NW HELICIAN COLD	
. 6	This instrument was acknowledged before the Silver in Si	ne this 25 day of APA	, 2016, by of Home Depot
		(Signature Notary)	, 2016, by of Home Depot
		Name of Notary: Farkana Notary Public, State of Georgia	TURNER  REARA TURNER  NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 23, 2018 OF COUNTY, GEO
0068260	66 B: 1342 P: 283		

CORPORATION OF 類節 PR THE CHURCHA® JESUS Prim Dame: Genn A Title: Autrior 12ed Agen COUNTY OF SALT LAKE On this 151 2016. personally appeared before me . personally known to me to be an Authorized Agent of CORPORATION SCRAWN MCKAY WF THE PRESIDING BISHOWOF THE CHURCH OF JESOS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah corporation sole, who acknowledged legione me that he signed the foregoing instrument as Authorix Agent for CORPORATION THE PRESIDING BISHOP THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SWINTS, a Utah corporation sole and that the seal impressed on the within instrument is the seal of said corporation; and that said instrument is the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes thereig mentioned, and on oath states that he was authorized to execute said instrument on behalf of said corporation and that said corporation executed the same. WITNESS my being and official seal. Multiglish Colon Notary Public for the State Olitah My Commission expires? [SEAL] Mothicial Colon B: 1342 P: 284 00682666

Exhibit "A"

Legal Description of Applebee Property

BEGINNING South 01°09°20" East, 835.24 feet along the Section line and North 90°00°00" East, 450 38 feet from the West Quarter corner of Section 22. Township 36 Section B. 11 W. 16 11.

450.38 feet from the West Quarter corner of Section 22, Township 36 South, Range 11 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence North 21 39 45" East 142.17 feet; thence along the arc of a curve of Providence Center Drive; thence along said right-of-way line and the said right-of-way lin 89,67 feet; thence along the arc of curve to the left, having a radius of 56.00 feet, a distance of feet, a distance of 129.14 feet; thence leaving said right of way line North 65°53'16 West 343.67 feet to the point of beginning.

JM 95 1458 8001-0010

Mothicial Copy Machinial Colom Mofficial Copy

Mostricial Copy 

Mathicial Color 00682666 B: 1342 P: 285

The little fall Cold 

Multiple Colon

Multigial Colon Exhibit "B"
Sue Plan and Building Area of Horizo Depot Pad Morae Depot Pad and Building Area (1) の立立所 18 · N N CONCEPTUAL STE Mothicial Colon B: 1342 P: 286 00682666